

No. 11-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., in its capacity as Fiduciary and
Plan Administrator of the U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCCUTCHEN and ROSEN, LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOAH G. LIPSCHULTZ
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
80 S. 8th St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 630-1000

SUSAN KATZ HOFFMAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1601 Cherry Street
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(267) 402-3000

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
CATHERINE E. STETSON
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
STATUTE INVOLVED 2
INTRODUCTION..... 2
STATEMENT 4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 11
 I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS
 DIVIDED THE CIRCUITS..... 12
 II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS
 WITH THIS COURT’S CASES AND
 WITH FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES
 OF ERISA..... 16
 III. THE CONFLICT AMONG THE
 CIRCUITS CONCERNS AN
 IMPORTANT, RECURRING ISSUE
 THAT SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS
 COURT 20
CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Administrative Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores</i> v. <i>Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1275 (2008)..... | 6, 9, 13, 15 |
| <i>Administrative Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores</i> v. <i>Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 945 (2004)..... | 7, 14, 15 |
| <i>Bombardier Areospace Emp. Welfare Benefits</i> <i>Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot, & Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1072 (2004)..... | 7, 14, 15 |
| <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)..... | 4, 10, 18, 19, 24 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)..... | 17, 23 |
| <i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> v. <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) ... | 5, 10, 15, 22, 24 |
| <i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank, Inc.</i> v. <i>Salomon Smith Barney</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>I.A.M. Nat'l Pension Fund v. Wakefield Indus.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 23 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont</i> <i>Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> v. <i>Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... | 2, 7, 13, 17, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... | 5, 13, 16, 24 |
| <i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 7, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... | 2, 12, 17 |
| <i>Schwade v. Total Plastics, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 5459649 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2011)..... | 15, 19, 20 |
| <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 6, 17, 24 |
| <i>Waeltz v. Delta Pilots Retirement Plan</i> , 301 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 943 (2011)..... | 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)..... | 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132..... | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e) | 23 |
| RULE: | |
| S. Ct. R. 10(c) | 16 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Congressional Res. Serv., <i>ERISA Regulation of Health Plans: Fact Sheet</i> (Oct. 3, 2007) | 4 |
| P. Fronstin, <i>Sources of Health Insurance & Characteristics of the Uninsured: Analysis of the March 2011 Current Population Survey,</i> Employee Benefit Res. Inst. Issue Brief 362, Sept. 2011 | 21 |
| Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC, <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003</i> (1998) | 21 |
| R. Stern <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) | 11, 15, 24 |
